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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

The Directors of AFRICAN WOMEN AND GIRLS ORGANISATION FOR TOTAL KNOWLEDGE
LTD submit their report together with the audited financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE
2018

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
Provides services of self Development and work
skills

TRADING RESULTS
The company recorded a non profit for the year as most of its income is of grants

DIRECTORS
The names of the directors are set out on page 1

AUDITORS
Kwiri & Associates, Certified Public Accountants have expressed their willingness to continue in office
in accordance with Section 159(2) of the companies Act.

By order of the board

---------------------------------

Secretary

2
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
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The companies Act (Cap 110) requires the Directors to prepare financial statements which give a true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and operating
results for that year. It requires the Directors to ensure that the company maintains proper accounting
records which disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial position of the company. The Directors
are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company.

The Directors accepts responsibility for the annual financial statements, which have been prepared
using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, in
conformity with International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) for Small and Medium Entities
(SMEs) and in the manner required by the Companies Act. The Directors are of the opinion that the
financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the financial affairs of the company and of
its operating results. The Directors further accepts responsibility of maintenance of accounting records,
which may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements, as well as adequate systems of
internal financial control.

Nothing has come to the attention of the Directors to indicate that the company will not remain a

going concern for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement.

Approved by the Directorson .............c........... 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

DIRECTOR
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Income

Direct Costs

Gross surplus
Expenditure
Administrative costs
Employment costs

Finance costs

Total Expenditure

Surplus/Deficit for the year

Schedule

A

B

2019 2018
Ushs Ushs

708,196,631 550,821,619
(8,498,360) (6,609,859)

699,698,271 544211760
(596,147,171) (472,916,024)
(100,111,000) (69,470,000)
(3,500,000) (2,900,000)
(699,758,171) (545,286,024)
(59,900) (1,074,264)




AFRICAN WOMEN AND GIRLS ORGANISATION FOR TOTAL KNOWLEDGE LTD
Annual Report and Financial Statement

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2019
2019 2018
ASSETS Notes Ushs Ushs
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 3 186,512,785 . .152,769,470__
Current Assets
Receivables 4 - .
Cash & Bank 5 1,288,800 38,577,600
1,288,800 38,577,600
Total Assets 187,801,585 191,347,070
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Reserves
Profit and loss account 6 193,635,553 198,142,638
Accumulated Reserve 7 (5,833,968) (6,795,568)
187,801,585 191,347,070
Non current liabilities
Directors' loan ~ TTTTTTTTTTTTTOT =TT -
Current Liabilities
Taxation 8 - -
Payables 9 - -
Total Capital and Reserves 187,801,585 191,347,070

The financial statements on pages 5 to 14 were approved by the Board of Directors
0] 1 (P and signed on its behalf by:

--------------------------------------------------------------------

Director Director

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019
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Operating Activities
Loss from operations

Adjustment of Non - cash items
Depreciation

Cash generated from Operating Activities
before working capital changes

Changes in Working Capital
(Increase) / Decrease in receivables
(Increase) / Decrease in payables

Cash generated from operating activities
Taxation

Net Cash generated from operating activities

Investing Activities

Purchase of Non current Assets

Financing Activities
Share capital

Directors' loan

Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash/cash equivalents

for the year

Cash/cash equivalent at the start of the year

Cash/cash equivlent at the end of the year

Represented by;
Bank
Cash at Hand

7
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

2019
Ushs

(59,900)

12,644,684

12,584,784

12,584,784

12,584,784

(46,388,000)

(33,803,216)

35,092,016

1,288,800

1,288,800

1,288,800
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Capital Retained Total
Surplus
Ushs Ushs Ushs
Balance at 01/07/2018 - (6,795,568) (6,795,568)
Deficit for the year - 961,600 961,600
Balance at 30/06/2019 - (5,833,968) (5,833,968)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

b)

d)

REPORTING ENTITY

AFRICAN WOMEN AND GIRLS ORGANISATION FOR TOTAL KNOWLEDGE LTD is a limited
company incorporated in Uganda. The principle activity of the company is to deal in teaching
meditation.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) for Small and Medium Entities (SMES)

Basis of measurement
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis of
accounting.

Functional and presentation currency.
The financial statements are presented in Uganda Shillings (Ushs.), which is also the company's
functional currency.

Translation of foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into Uganda shillings at the exchange
rate ruling at the date of transaction.

Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the
balance sheet date. Resulting exchange differences are recognised in the income statement for the
year.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial stements requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported period. Actual results may differ from
these estimates.

Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognised when professional services are rendered net of Value Added Tax ( VAT)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Cont'd
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

f) Cash and Cash equivalents
For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalent comprise cash in hand and
deposit held at call with banks.

) Taxation
Tax on the profit for the year comprises current tax. Current tax is provided on the results in the year
as shown in the accounts, adjusted in accordance with tax legislation.

h) Property, Plant and Equipment
Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of
purchased property, plant and equipment is the value of consideration given to acquire the assets and
the value of other directly attributable costs which have been incurred in bringing the assets to the
location and condition necessary for their use.

i) Depreciation
Depreciation is calculated on a reducing balance basis to write off the cost of assets over their
estimated useful lives. Depreciation commences in the month following asset capitalisation month.
The following annual rates are used.

Tools & Equipments 12.50%
Sew Machines 12.50%
Computers & Accessories 12.50%
Furniture & fittings 12.50%
Land Property 0.00%
) Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised initially at cost using settlements date. They
are

subsquently measured at amortised cost.

The company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
asset expire or it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset.
A financial liability is derecognised when its contractual obligations are discharged or extinguished.

k) Comparatives.

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to comform to changes in presentation in
the current year.

10
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Cont'd

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Tools & Sew Computers & Land Furniture & Totall
equipments Machines accessories property fittings

Ushs Ushs Ushs
Cost 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 0.0% 12.5%
At 01 July 2018 22,404,600 32,000,000 12,125,000 98,000,000 17,006,250 181,535,850
Additions 23,388,000 - 15,000,000 - 8,000,000 46,388,000
Disposals - - - - - -
At 30 June 2019 f 45,792,600 32000000 27125000 98000000 25006250 227,923,850
Accumulated Depreciation
At 01 July 2018 4,656,164 13,242,188 4,730,738 - 6,137,291 28,766,381
Charge for the year 5,142,055 2,344,727 2,799,283 - 2,358,620 12,644,684
Estimated on disposal - - - - - -
At 30 June 2019 9,798,219 15,586,915 7,530,021 - 8,495,911 41,411,065
Net Book Value
At 30 June 2019 35,994,382 16,413,086 19,594,979 98,000,000 16,510,339 186,512,785

2019 2018

Ushs Ushs

4. TRADE RECEIVABLES - -
5. CASHAND BANK BALANCES:
Bank 1,288,800 38,577,600
Cash - -
1,288,800 38,577,600
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Cont'd
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2019
2019 2018
6. CAPITAL ACCOUNT Ushs Ushs
Based on guarantee
Profit and loss account 193,635,553 198,142,638
Not
e 2019 2018
Ushs Ushs
7. RETAINED SURPLUS
Surplus/(deficit) Before Tax 961,600 325,736
Taxation 8 - -
Surplus/(deficit) After Tax 961,600 325,736
Balance brought forward (6,795,568) (7,121,304)
Balance carried forward (5,833,968) (6,795,568)
8. TAXATION
Balance at the start of the year (23,487,675) (2,463,175)
Tax for the year - -
Payments During the year (35,181,000) (21,024,500)
Balance at the end of the year (58,668,675) (23,487,675)
9. PAYABLES: - -

12
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR

LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2019

Note 2019
INCOME Ushs
Grants/Donations A 708,196,631
TM Teaching/Training 1,021,500
Direct costs B
Direct tax 8,498,360
8,498,360

Gross surplus 700,719,771
EXPENDITURE
Administrative costs C
Accomodation 2,000,000
Commission Allowances 230,000
Legal fees 8,500,000
Proffessional fees 4,000,000
Donations 24,550,000
Rent 118,974,000
Initiation Material 821,500
Invisible Marketing 127,688
Field (mobilisation, tracking and supervision
exps 77,780,000
Materials for building 30,000,000
Meals and Refreshments 21,166,200
Medical 100,000
Office Supplies 19,979,250
Telephone charges 4,771,500

2018
Ushs

550,821,619

1,400,000

6,609,859

6,609,859

545,611,760

1,800,000
140,000
26,900,000
8,980,000
23,261,840
110,307,600
500,000

175,000

29,500,000
18,934,700

100,000
14,937,150

4,659,500



Stationary

Repairs

Rotary fee

Security

TM Club training

TM Facilitation
Travel/Transportation
Tuition and scholarships
Internet Subscriptions
Utilities

Depreciation

Employment costs D
Director's Renumeration

Salaries

Finance costs E
Bank Charges / Interest

Total Expenditure

Deficit for the year
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48,486,600
2,282,000
2,286,000
14,160,000
14,805,000
49,170,000
46,617,000
83,915,750
1,925,000
6,855,000

12,644,684

596,147,171

100,111,000

50,346,550

1,357,000

14,160,000
6,630,000
46,335,000
53,426,874
44,491,000
1,905,000
6,244,600

7,824,210

100,111,000

3,500,000

472,916,024

69,470,000

699,758,171

961,600

69,470,000

2,900,000

545,286,024

325,736
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Rate

W.D.V 01/07/2018

Addition

Wear & Tear

W.D.V 30/06/2019

TAX COMPUTATION

Surplus/ (deficit) for the year

Add: Depreciation

Less: Initial Allowance
Wear and Tear

Adjusted Surplus/(Deficit)

Less: Loss b/f

Taxable Income

Tax Thereon
Add: Tax b/f
Less:Tax paid / WHT

Tax payable

YEAR OF INCOME 2019

WEAR & TEAR SCHEDULE
CLASS | CLASS IV TOTAL
40% 20%
Ushs Ushs Ushs
12,125,000 71,410,850 83,535,850
15,000,000 31,388,000 46,388,000
27,125,000 102,798,850 129,923,850
(10,850,000)  (20,559,770) (31,409,770)
16,275,000 82,239,080 98,514,080
2019 2018
Ushs Ushs
961,600 325,736
100% 12,644,684 7,824,210
(31,409,770) (19,132,170)
(17,803,486) (10,982,224)
(31,721,858) (20,739,634)
(49,525,345) (31,721,858)
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